changed its method of recording share issuances to classify shares as issued when they are distributed to SIP
participants. The method reflected in previous reporting was to classify the shares as issued but not outstanding at
grant date, and to record such undistributed shares as treasury stock until distributed.  In addition, SIP-related
compensation expense was recorded against a liability (payable to employees) until shares were distributed.  The
revised method records the compensation expense against equity (additional paid-in capital and non-controlling
interests). The change results in a decrease in liabilities, offset by an increase in equity, as compared to the prior
method. This change has no effect on stock compensation expense or any other component of the consolidated
statement of comprehensive income.  The effects of correcting this error on the consolidated statement of financial
condition and the consolidated statement of changes in equity as of December 31, 2011 are:

(in thousands) Previously
reported

Adjustments As restated

Effect on Statements of Financial Condition and of Changes in Equity:

December 31, 2011
Accounts payable, accrued expenses and other
liabilities

 $   242,685 $   (125,914) $   116,771

Equity:
Stockholders' equity

Par Value, Class A common
stock

$   557 $   (97) $   460

Additional paid-in capital $   596,512 $   (155,102) $   441,410
Treasury stock $   (183,022) $   169,712 $   (13,310)

Total stockholders' equity $   571,235 $   14,513 $   585,748

Non-controlling interests $   4,114,806 $   111,401 $   4,226,207

Total equity $   4,686,041 $   125,914 $   4,811,955

17. Subsequent Events

Edgar Filing: Interactive Brokers Group, Inc. - Form 10-Q

55

As required by ASC 855-10-50, the Company has evaluated subsequent events for adjustment to or disclosure in its
unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements through the date the unaudited condensed consolidated
financial statements were issued.

No recordable or disclosable events, not otherwise reported in these financial statements or the notes thereto, occurred.

*

29

Edgar Filing: Interactive Brokers Group, Inc. - Form 10-Q

56

ITEM 2.  MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS OF FINANCIAL CONDITION AND RESULTS OF